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RIERGETMAARR).

© SMAXZiER (2T2R)
EEREENRED,
@ BREPEREED, THRERERLPEZRNREF,

@ USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-Aj#& 0 (Q-Flash Plusi& )
2O 3745 USB 3.2 Gen 281K, FHATFEZA TUSB 3.2 Gen 15 USB 2.081#&, #E AT LLZEH£USB
BEZENED, HUTQ-Flash Plus @i, HEGUEZEEZEIED,

(F)  BEEREZHQFlash Plusthel, BSEERE [ FRINEENE | BRHA,

- ERREETRBEELNEELRH, HABRIEFHNED, BBREZEER
fi} mEgEEO,

- BREZRLR, BEERY, V2EEERED, UREREONNEEER,
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USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#EA (LI f)

IO 3FUSB 3.2 Gen 2811&, FH A 5RZETUSB 3.2 Gen 15 USB 2.0#14& . &7 LZEREUSB
wEEkEO,

VisionLINK TB#& [ (Thunderbolt™ 4/USB Type-C®#& 1)

133 0 37 45GIGABYTE VisionLINK$ K, EFThunderbolt” A& I IE O BoR. BRMEW R
20V@3A (BOW)RIEER BE 1, #EFT LUE R B F SRl A& E #AR/EDP K Thunderbolt™
BoREs, LDPMNEOEEEFANZRZEON, iEO5HEAIK@60 Hz (LFRETZIF
KBRS ERANERRMERE), HEORRHUSB3.2Gen 28118 B3R AR IE
BRI, FHA3RATUSB3.2Gen 12 USB 2044, Mt AT IE#USBIEFE/L#ED,
Thunderbolt™ 4#& 0 (USB Type-C®# Q)

M4 O 32 FpRAEDP I Thunderbolt™ B IR%aTHH ,  #48AT AMSE AR i 2k i AR AEDP & Thunderbolt™
ReRo MhFEMRIZEREThunderbolt & iR SR BIEESAEMIME, FiEE, B TFPCEMMIO
FFERE, FELF BZEAThunderbolt™" & B SR EMATRERPCIEEETE, EAIUNE
BIOSiZEF2VAY [ Settings\O Ports\Thunderbolt(TM) Configuration | JEIRMA%E, &R —FR
M ET, A S2HEIA5120x 2880@60 Hz with 24 bppBI 4 358, LBRETSZIFHIS PER SRR
FERANEREMEARR, MiEORRZ4HUSE3.2Gen 281& B X A ERENIEIT, HT
A TUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0#1&, fEHATIZEREUSBIZZZE LD,

4% 1& 1 (RJ-45)

1P 23 O 2 5 3E W (Gigabit Ethenet), IRIZELZEEW, EHIEXRSH A H1%25G6B
(2.5 Gbps), MLk RATIAIIT :

Eﬁ’ggﬁ ey | ERIEEETA EATIERAT:
| TERE |18 SRS [ 31m
[EaTaaa) BREAT | fEHIETR25Gbps 5 prasemps
@ SHEEAT | EHEE Gbps e TR
J3PS FE4E 2100 Mbps
]
USB 3.2Gen 11
HEEOFFFUSB3.2Gen 17I4&, FHAFRA TUSB20M4E, BATLUERZUSBIEEEILEO,
PREERFHRE
WEOMREFREERESERY,
EHIY\EE
WEOWMREEERESEHH,
BFEiamtiEn

HEORUEFE RS HEEFRFERIRNTNRS, ERLIEETRIANENS

MAGEARFHFRNED,

TSGR/ Y\ 56 L

HEEOAEMBANTFL, SMENRIK, FESITREMBFHFMNRET R LEO,

E5a% /e E W

BeHE O 00 B LB STRFEIRE K I6E, BWCHESMVEE I O ERGRER
FH(KFRBR AR E B EARIZEMARE),

ERR

AR ET KEEL,

R ~00-



BERLIEENT

#0 HA2EE 4FEiE 5158 TAFRIE
® hRREREHH v v
® FHES v v v
@ FIENMRYEH v
O Eik /AT E MY H v v v v
0 £RX v

@ o BHEEEMWI, FEHTNREESTIMANILIZE A MR,
c BEBMRFEFNA LA FNY KB, B ZERealtek Audio Console2 7
wE,

H

Bl
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18  fEEER BRI 4R

8
|
8,
%__4
[F—5
J——16
5 =
—15
12 B 1
12 Eﬂ_
B
=H—10

12—

1) ATX_12V_2X2/ATX_12V_2X4 12)  M2A_CPU/M2M_SB/M2P_SB
2)  ATX 13)  F_PANEL

3) CPU_FAN 14)  F_AUDIO

4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 15) F_U32

5)  SYS_FANS5/6_PUMP 16) F_U320G

6) CPU_OPT 17)  F_USB1/F_USB2

7)  EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 18)  SPLTPM

8) D_LED1/D_LED2 19)  CLR_CMOS

9)  LED_C1/LED_C2 20) BAT
10)  NOISE_SENSOR 21)  QFLASH_PLUS

11)  SATA3 0M/2/3/4/5 22)  CPU/DRAMNGA/BOOT

EEEMIMEEFEEN, BEEUTHER:

« BEWARERNEFEERSEERNEERS
s EREETIREZH, lﬁ%z\JﬁliﬁﬁfﬁﬂmE’Jfﬁﬁ%lﬂ FEKRIRE BFEEH
WeR, MRIEMIREHHRR

© REFEEEFBRIRA, i%ﬁ)ﬁtﬁﬁikiﬁ%ﬁ@?%ﬂ—'ﬂﬁfiﬂ%&%éo

iR -24-



1/2) ATX_12V_2X2/ATX_12V_2X4/ATX (4 PIN, 8 PIN CPU4k e 3 FE 5224 PIN = 4y {1t BB 35 )
i R R P R IR B IR M R B AR E MR IR R L PR AT, TERRARIR
fREERT, EABERRMNBNBERXAN, BMFEEHCERRTE, BiREES
BiRi&IT, BIAEREAEERNR,
12VER IR E R IRMCPURIE, HRFE L2VRIERE, REBARREE,

HERY REKR, EUEERBHIIEXMBEIRMHMIRG0ELI L), UM ES

HERAEKR, BERENTEHRIFEMHNEE,

B e wpm  CIL] poiofs

LA B
BE=~F

BRENRHTEF.

ATX_12V_2X2:
- B | EX
3| o|o)l4 1 it
e )= ]l2 2 T
ATX_A2V_2X2 3|+
4 | +2v
ATX_12V_2X4:
B | EX
. 1 HE B (12448 PINBYER
Tela0:ls FEOER)
noonll 2 A B (148 PINBYEE
= EEOER)
ATX_12V_2X4 3 =
4 i
5 | +12V (14t8 PINBIFRIR
BEOFER)
6 | +12V (1448 PINAIFEIR
EOEA)
7 +12V
8 +12V
ATX:
1 3.3V 13 3.3V
2 3.3V 14 -12v
3 et 15 |
4 +5V 16 PS_ON (soft On/Off)
5 i 17 | $EHED
6 +5V 18 A
7 Ee3iulv 19 | R
8 Power Good 20 TAER
9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5v
10 +12V 22 +5V
1 +12V (144£24 PINRYERIE | 23 +5V ({Xfi£24 PINEYER IR
BEOER) EOER)
12| 3.3V (1424 PINRORRIR | 24 | #EHBRE] (1424 PINBYEE
EOER) EHEOMER)

225-
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (& #% IR, Fa 18 EE)
I ERH B RE R A4 PIN, XEREREHRIET, REMETIEAEERE
HiEML), BEERAXEEEITIR, FUEREREEE RGBSR A 886 Atk
Ihek, BIUETHANMEREBANE, A EERRIRMERE,

III[ BH | =X

B
BRI
R
PR E AT R

slwN| =

SYS_FAN1 SYS_FAN2

]

SYS_FAN3/SYS_FAN4

5) SYS_FAN5/6_PUMP (% 4t R, B3 /7K 3% 35 EE)
XU IKRIERE RS PIN, IIREER I RIZIT, REMEEESR(B RS HEE),
EEFERARBEEINGE, MIESHEEEFEEHIRITTHERRE A seiER I, BiUE
FHERMNERGEHHRE, DUEE HERS s, D AR K IR
eE, EMIEBEIESEE "% [BIOSIEFIEE | - [SmartFan 6 ] BI3EEA),

BE | BX
I1 I

SYS_FAN5_PUMP FE IR iR A

R A
]

[k BE R 2 i B
SYS_FANG_PUMP

Alw[N| =

© SR ERARENBIEEE, BRCPUR R TR TIERE, HiE
E SRS BICPUKE R 2 RSt
o XU NG RIRREE S AERR LR, B ERKISTESTRI L

R 226-



6) CPU_OPT (CPU7K 4 B {E EE)

MK KB HREE R4 PIN, BRI RIZIT, REMEEEAE(EREAEML),

EERARBERRITIRE, MEGEHEEE IR HRARE 7 e E ALk ThEE

[

M | EX
1| A
2 | EEREEHIM
3 | Emaime
4| BREEIRIE R GIR

iz

O wwrd [ acCiofs=s
JEE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 SYS_FANS5/6_PUMP CPU_OPT
RARERM AR 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHFEINE 24W 24W 24W 24W
7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (R%;24%£HH)
XLEEHHITERE RS, RERERNNING,
B | EX
. ) 1 SENSOR IN
f— (0 Ec_TEMP2 2 | Bk
-27- WRE



8) D_LED1/D_LED2 (o] 45 $2 LEDYT % e il 3 FE)
X L R AT S SRR A 5050 AT 4R AELEDKT 7, SR KLFER5%EE(5(K%E), LEDEE 10008 A

e | mX
D_LED! T VEY)
2 Data
osook 3 T
D_LED? 4 iR

BT HIELEDAT S EZE G
BB, RIERHEG KT R iR
MEO E=ARAT) EZERENER1, TERRESES
ST BEEs

T 4RT2LEDAT

9) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LEDYT #558 i[f } FE)
13X e R A S $EAR HE5050 ROB LEDATHS(12V/IG/IR/B), SRR {HEE B2%ekE(120k4%), K EERR%I
A2m,

Honoo #H | EX
LED_C1 1 12V
2 G
oooof 3 |R
LED_C2 4 B

5B RGB LEDATH EEK £ NO
EZIEE, 5—HEZERGB
LEDTH, ERK&AEBEBEXEO L =AEGR)EEREZ LHRE
HIEERDT (12V), SB—isE912V (B0 E &k 4RR) BEEELED
KTHRI12V, RERSVEELEDITHMEE, TEMRRES
SIERATHRRS

[7 7T RGBLED
KT

BERAOTHEHIESEERE [ ~RINEENL ] - [ APP Center\RGB Fusion |
B RH o
LU, HEVHEFREMNERXE, FREERELBBEDER, Ui
AOZF R

[EREEES -08.-




10) NOISE_SENSOR (R Z5 #& il 8 E)
IR EER RN, REQNENTRETNINE,

O B | BX
1 =gl
<> 2 | Bk
IR ERILE
ol
B e D B poioBes

BERSHNH eSS LERE [ FRINEENZE | - [ APP Center\System Information
Viewer | HI5ERH

& LB, BHLGIEE FRORIRRI ; BN R A RS

11) SATA3 0/1/2/3/4/5 (SATA 3.0 #1)
IXLESSATASE M ST FESATAS. 0MHE, FFATFRA TSATA2 0K SATA1.0M 1%, —/MSSATAEEOR
BEZERE—NSATAIR &, 1BidIntel7 7 A AT A#EERAID 0. RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 10% £ B
3, BIEEWMERAD, BSEE=E - [ WE¥EE | ik,

jegzulii]

TXP

TXN
A
RXN
RXP
A

~N|olal~lw| )=

B e w1 O goiifs

EERThIELIIAE, 1552 $ "% [BIOSTEFIRE | — [ Settings\lO Ports\SATAAnd
RST Configuration | BJi5ERH o

-29- TRt



12) M2A_CPU ®)/M2M_SB/M2P_SB (M.2 SSD }E#8)

M.2#ERE AT I 2 #M.2 SATASSD=M.2 PCle SSD, FF AT IAHI I RAIDHEEFES . iEiE

== e

=, A%

#EHIEM.2 PCle SSD, JTiE5EH EM.2 SATA SSDEf 2 SATATE #& t FM B i PES], BIRE

1A#RAD, ESFE =5 - [HAE#EKET | B3,

= -
e w1 O namimi——s
——

54K T 514 B 4EM.2 SSDIE #tth 22 3% FM. 2151
$HE—:

[

[ )

M2A_CPU

M2M_SB

M2P_SB

FINERIEM.2 SSDHIM2EESS, WA NBELEFHTELERR, FBHRM.2E

TR BB

SR

REFRERIHIM 2 SSOMIB K BIE A B LA Z BB R LS L, BH¥M2SSD

LR 7 SR N HREE o
SH=.

[EEM.2SSDZJE, MBESEHIMERIM 242 22 6 fh 3k tH 4R 22 98M.2 SSDEIE . & a8t

ElRAHIFLAL, S B R BTSSR BR B IR BB R AR IR o

(F) REST—RLEIBTHFILIIGE, BEEEMA CPUREME# ARSI, B

1 FIntel® SSD,

R 230 -



PCIEX4, M.2FSSATAIE ORI T HEIR:
ESSATAEOR G RAME AB S M EM 2EET REMIZFXEME, HHM2M_SBESATA3 1
FBELZTEE,; M2P_SBSPCIEX4EELAZTE, HRIUTHREEFEANAEGHR:

* M2A_CPU@™);
0 i
SSDZEEI

SATA3 5

SATA3 4

SATA3 3

SATA3 2

SATA3 1

SATA3 0

Z%EM.2 PCle SSDRT*

FRHEM.2 SSDRY

v: AEM, X: RAMEM.
* M2A_CPU#EIE{X 2 #5PCle SSD,

» M2M_SB:

L SATA3 0 SATA3 1 SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5

M.2
SSDZE
22 4EM.2 SATA SSDHY

TC%M.Z FOESSOR

TR %EM.2 SSDAT

v: AIEM, X: RAfERA,

SATA3 5

SATA3 4 PCIEX4

SATA3 3

SATA3 0 SATA3 1 SATA3 2

Z2%M.2 PCle SSDRT

TR %EM.2 SSDAT

v AfEA, X: AAMEMA,
M2P_SBiE &% % #%PCle SSD,

(£—) RBEE+—RaEREIFIINEE,
(FZ) HBTFPCIEX4EESMP_SBIGEIEL =3, FTIALM2P_SBiEiE %P Cle SSDET, PCIEX4
RS LQEEIETT,

-31- (TR EESS



13) F_PANEL (3 4 Bk 4% 15 EE)
RRAENRIRR. REEEFX. WU, VIFEEF BN X/BRNES R REIEITHE
AT AT LR ZE AR, EREE T I SR, ERrEE R M ES ()R

[reimtamaT | [Rimarse | [wiuisth]

é-i»
* P
2|8 bogh
o HH 20
U EnEnEnEEnnE

I| “PWR_LED.

!
5

Loy

* PLED/PWR_LED — EBiR4E/RAT :

RGRS 415 | EEEVMAIAEIRNEIRETT, SRFEEETH, BT
S0 % | ARERE; REHENKRIREI(SYSA)RXLHSHE, NAKRK,
$3/84/85 kTR

« PW-BIREFFX:

EEEERYAEN A RN ERRETXE, ST EBIOSIEF Fig & IR a AN
K(ESEE_Z [BIOSTEFIZE | - [ Settings\Platform Power ] &Ji58A).
+ SPEAK — FRIW\ETRA :
EEEERYAER A ERARI, RREESURRERIEES KRN BRI FIIRR, BE
EEFHE, 2F—ME,
* HD - R EELERAT
EEZE BRYEN A ERNEEINEETIT ., YEEFEIEERETRINERE,
« RES- RL4EEFX:
EEEEMYIAET A ERNER X Reset)i#, RSV MEELER EFHFIA,
AR TEEFLEREREH RS,
o Cl- BEANHLABHIT BN ST
T R AR I B AT SRR 2, RN BERT SRR, HEEA
IkIhgE, FIEREFIEITRBEMNE,
« NC: ZiER,

VAN TR EREITSBARENETE AR, TEaFEREFX. 7%
EEFFX. BiRETA. BENERRT. W%, SRNELNESRER,

R T32-



14) F_AUDIO (5 & & 35 45 EE)
L BT 3% B $5148 BE 32 #5HD (High Definition, SRE)o &R USRI ERA BRI E
LR, RERMELHINTIEROENEXREEREYS, BRRTYTRIEMIE
BELEEREERR,

i
B

EX

MIC2_L

A

MIC2_R
FAER
LINE2_R
ozl
A
TR
LINE2_L
i

OlolN|o|lolbslw N =

-
o

-

BEMP T ENENE S FHEREFERL, MENENTNERRESH
RE, sEEEEVERIER.

15) F_U320G (USB Type-Co$E Q¥ RIHE, 3L#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2)
I HERE S 435 USB 3.2 Gen 2QQ#A& H AT H — M USB#EE,

| EX BH | EX

1 VBUS " VBUS
2 TX1+ 12 TX2+
3 X1- 13 TX2-
4 | FEMbRY 14| B
5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
6 RX1- 16 RX2-
7 VBUS 17 be:3uliii)
8 CC1 18 D-
9 SBU1 19 D+

.. 10 SBU2 20 CC2

B wwE OO a8
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16) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1#& 01§ R 1B EE)
IHRREST#5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 20414, —MEREATLUEH AN USBIED , EEEMAE2
4NUSB 3.2 Gen 1HECIMI3 ST BT EY BEM, EAMBRYREFNSE,

BH | EX B | EX

20 =1 1 VBUS 11 | D2+
. 2 | SSRXI- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13| HEHED
4 | D 14 | SSTX2+
5 | SSTXI- 15 | SSTX2-
all s 1 6 | SSTX1+ 16 | MR
= 7 iR 17 | SSRX2+
8 | D1 18 | SSRX2-

9 | DI+ 19 | VBUS
10 | ZER 20 | TR

17) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0/1.1{& O i R $E EE)
IXEEIREE S $FUSB 2.011.1814% , BIitUSBY B4R, —MEEERT I mAUSB#EO, USB
TR DA, ST R S RS,

BH | EX
B (5V)
FRiE (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
Feith
et B
ToiEH
FAER

O o Nl W N -

o

* B4 2x5-pinBIIEEE 13943 R EREZUSB 2.01. 152 O ¥ RIREE,
YA i \ o EERUSBY RISIRAT, BESLSRMAEIRXH, FESRIRKBMERILE,
G IE R USBY R AYIRER

R 34 -



18) SPL_TPM (R £ INE R R E R H E)

AT LZEHESPIF BRI TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 £ in 2548 bk 2= It 4 E

BH | EX

1 Data Output
y ’ 2 FaiR(3.3V)
P EEEEEE 2 3 TeHERD

4 FTAEA

5 Data Input

6 CLK

7 Chip Select

8 el

9 IRQ

10 | A

1 FTAEA

12 RST

19) CLR_CMOS (;&R&CMOSE £ ThRE £+ 1)

TR BT LS EARMIBIOSIR E R BB, MEIH IREE, WREZFERCMOSH
BT, B RWIRLZE T 2 K& B 5 B bl 7 ST SRV ERD $

00) FEg: —MRiSEIT

o TEBRCMOSERIRT, 555025 A A EIRFHBREIREL,
o FFHLIEiE# N\BIOSEL N H T~ Fii% {2 (Load Optimized Defaults)sf; 1T NI& B{E(1ES

EE "% - [BIOSEFIZE | i),

Q0] B BKRCMOSHE Y
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20) BAT (e8itt)
I FB AR Ak R F 4 T 5% M R TR (D RE TR RACMOS ARGl : A RBIOSIZ BB RIRE 71,
HikrtA B AR R, REMCMOSHARIEIRRK, Fiky it R SAESR,

‘T'&TUﬂﬁH&ﬁlﬂﬂb;E,aF?CMOSﬁ?H
BRI, HIKBRRIRLK.
2A /J\lL\iM%%*ﬂ’.M%ﬁ@EPEXHj ERY—0H. (H2ER
RLEFZ XS BY MR bR ERR, SREEHE
LYEFIH)
3. BERIEE,
4. ERIR&HFEHRF,

o FEIREMET, H5HKA BB EIRIFRREIRSZ,
A - FHBBEERERESHEM, RERNE SRS ERENRE,
s BRFEBITERBHSAHERBESH, BERANIERSRER,
- R, EHEFEM ERIE) S ()R(ERSBE L),
° EﬁT*E’J'E%ﬁ/ﬁﬂEéﬂlf*}b&bfio

21) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus3&£H)
Q-Flash Plusi2 45 F R4 £ HL(SSEHIER)RAS TEHBIOS, BT EEEHEEOMNU
#, 3 TQFlash Plusiz$HBI S FHNARHES . SE1THQFLEDR FFHA IR (F R FF 44
HEATLERY), QFLEDIRRE LR %R EBIOSEH &,

]

%D ©__0

= [Je—arLED
| Jo

]z QFLASH_PLUS

@ EEEHQ-Flash PlusTHBE, BB EERE [ FRUENE ] M,

R -36-



22) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT (K Zx$53:4T)
KEETATATUERANECPU. RFE. BFRIBERZHIKEREER, CPU. DRAM
RVGANTEREMFRRNEFERE; BOOTAISHRUKRTIRENRIERS,

CPU; CPURZSIERAT
DRAM: RTFIRSIERLT
VGA: BERAETRAT
BOOT: IR/E RGMAIETAT

[=F=}
[=F=}

——)
B e w1 O soifes

H

Bl
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$=—X BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN R40)&Z R EWR EHCMOSE R, IERERS
ETEHEEMNIZESE, TEREAFV B NIRK(POST, Power-OnSelf-Test), RIFRLEIL
EERBNRIERSE, BIOSES TBIOSIRERRF, #HAFKBEKRBITEERSESHY, &
i IE & TAESHUITHF ERIThEE

FFHECMOSEE BT T BUFR 1 B E AR b RS2 Rt B AT, BRIt RETFRIRC AT, LRI
iRk, STRBABRIER, REEEENXLEEERR,

HEHNBIOSIRERF, BiRF/AGE, BIOSTEFHITPOSTRY, 3% T <Delete>#{E Al \BIOSi%
BERFEEE,

YHIEFEEEHBIOS, FIMEARKERBIOSEHAE: Q-Flashz@BIOS,

+  Q-Flash 2 A 7ZEBIOSIR B2 M EEFBIOSHIER M, iLAPAREHENRIERS, HATUER
B & 4 BIOS,
@BIOS R A FEWindowsi@{E R4t N EHBIOSHIER 1, BT S EBRRNAYERE, THREMR
BRHTARAHIBIOS o

ETHRQFlash X @BIOSHIFAER A%, EESEEHE - [BIOSEFHAENE | WA,

- EHBIOSHEHBEMME, NREEHEIMANBIOSEE I8, RNEWESR
A EEEEHBIOS, MEFEFHBIOS, HIDHIBT, MBERYHIREMER R
FRE
s BRINARBWEHETEBIOSIHERFMILZERE, BATHELERZEFRE
HETEAATMBPNER, MEREERRERRZEAEESAFIE, HiXE
BEBRCMOSIZEEEN, HBIOSEEMREEH MikE, (BMRCMOSIZEE, &
£#% —% — [ Load Optimized Defaults | BtRA, HESEE—= - [Hith | 5
[ CLR_CMOS$TH | ByistRA, )

T39- BIOSTEFIRE



21 FHEE
BIEFEE, SEEMUTHIFHLogEME:

IREE

TheE R

<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
$2<Delete>## \BIOSIZ EFRF F EE, HiBEidBIOSIEEREFi# \Q-Flash,

<F12>: BOOT MENU
BootMenuZhBEiL R F i \BIOSIE EREF A BMEFNIE T, FEA>S<I>BIEE
EEAREFNRILE, REEZE<Enter-BEBfiL, RESEHEAMEEMNIZSETI,
A% EREEMEMNEERERTIZAFI. EFFIIEERSENSIUEBIOSIEERER
REIFHUIRRFZE A E,

<END>. Q-FLASH
$R<End>$Eit B R E# N\BIOSIE B 12 Fr #t B B #:1#E \Q-Flash,

BIOSTEFIRE -40-



22 BIOSiRBERFEEME

Advanced Mode

Advanced Mode32 ¥ 4ARIBIOSIZ Bi% T, MBS, EERER F TARBRIEERE
WERED, $Z<Enter>FRIATHNTFEE, Al UE B RARE R ZERIED,

T N BRI
IhEEEE _| svortes F1l s stemirto Boct
—— ‘v A 4 fgz.ac e |
s el — B ER
| | [ HelpFn ] EasyMode Fa) JSmartFan&FeI] O-FlashiFe) ]
BB B A BHETHIEE RIRINEES]: FENThEESR AR, Easy
Mode. Smart Fan 63%Q-Flashi&
Advanced Mode$ {E% 5
<E><H> [ A EA B IREFEI AR L S
<<l [ L= E T iREFIEETE
<Enter>/Double Click LI B E ¥ N ThAEEH
<+>/<Page Up> TG ERE, St arhpiE

<->/<Page Down>

TIRERT, RS EAPHEE

<F1>

ERETA TN RERHYHE K15 A

<F2> 14 Z Easy Mode

<F3> 4% B 7 RIBIOSIE BB T fE K — 1> CMOSiE & 314 (Profile)
<F4> TS TRFFHICMOSIE B ST N

<F5> AHENZEEREAEMEEZE(GERFTFiESR)
<F6> B R~Smart Fan 6i% & B H

<F7> AEHNZEENRECTUZEUERTFiES)
<F8> # N\ Q-FlashiE H

<F10> EREHEEFBHBIOSIEERRF

<F11> MRZHRNRZIZER

<F12> HIBRE®, HENEFEZEVE

<Insert> AE MR REIEE

<Ctrl>+<S> BRARENNEER

<Esc> BFAERE®, NEEEBSHABIOSIEERF
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B. Easy Mode

Easy Modei F AR LIR30 58 = 2 R G215 B b RSeiERE, 1R UE A RIRSERE L
BEMIRIRIZ E, SRIRER _E<F2># )i ZE Advanced Mode BIOSi& B2 F X EHE .

GIGABYTE

aec

ME 2558 VISOND

Genuine IntellR1 2222 @

Memo ercy  SustemTem
2132828w: 368«

P; Kingston SSONG (64.268)

<4_52 GSKILL BGE 2133MHz

XMP. Disatled

[} Lo et oo g e
Prage z?[éﬁ%?fﬁ'nr weeee, Te3REM
ParlmnuussazusEF &
vecea
e

SmartFane

N B

BIOS#EFIZE
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2-3 Smart Fan 6

GIGABYTE

BT AT AEE<FO>RFEYIHRE L UM . 7RI 5T & AT 330 & RUB R EE i B AR KR E,
HEFRGICPURE,

< TUNE ALL
WIATHREEEERTEEMEEERZ S MRXEREE,
< Temperature ($& 12 E)
BRI SENRERNRE,
<= Fan Speed ($&il R F3/7K % 15 1E)
BIRRUEIKR B RIS,
< Flow Rate (#&illl7K % F 47 i)
BRI RS BBINRE, BHEFEALLINEE, 157E [ FanSpeed | T B _EiZ<Enter-# T,

<= Fan Speed Control (25 g& . B3 55 & #2 1)
I TUR SRR R B R BB RS ST, FRETIIARRKEIEEEE,

» Normal REBEHESREETMEAARE, HAIAAAKER, 7ESystemInformation Viewer
RIS YRR R, (FgE)

» Silent XUEH UMRIERIZ T,

» Manual Al ER B & T S LUAR RS RIHE, sAM{EA [ EZ Tuning | IhaE,

WEFEMEFRT [Apply ] BIFTBsE H fmfiE,
» Full Speed RS £ EIETT,
< Fan Control Use Temperature Input (&35 B iR i%EIE)
IR THR IR BRI B KR R A S 2 R SRR
< Temperature Interval (48 /4 ;8 BE)
IR TR BIRIE R KRR A R B8 iR,
<= FAN/PUMP Control Mode (£5 8 MBIk RiZHIER)

» Auto BahgER EEEHAR, (FUgHE)
» Voltage {8 F33 PINBY XUES /7K 3R B B 18 #E Voltage = 3K
» PWM {8 FA4 PINBOXURR 7k GR Bt R LR R PWMAR K
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FAN/PUMP Stop (IR E3/7k R £ LL i55%)

A THR AR R B BRI R ISR, G SENEEREN L
R, HEEKTERERBARERELEH, (FRIZME: Disabld)

FAN/PUMP Mode (/R B3/7k 3 iE 5 =)

IR TR AR R B R

» Slope RIEBE LR EEE, (FikE)
» Stair RYEBEM A EREREE,

FAN/PUMP Fail Warning (/% B3/7K 7% & I 2 & ThEE)
AR R BB INEKRMELE ST, BEiETUE, HRBIKREEE S
BREHME, REHSEHESE, KFHERENBIKRIEZESIEI TR, (FiZ{E: Disabled)
Save Fan Profile (FFfifi% B3 )

LEIhEE IR MBS B ITRIE B AR —MEE XXM, FATLUEREIEE X477 FBI0S
FhEl %% [ Select File in HDD/FDD/USB | , 1% B X & HIBIEMTFIEIZ &,

Load Fan Profile (8 \ i% B3 &)

AT LME Atk Th BB i E FBIOSHIIZ B XX EH N, IR X B EHIZEBIOSHIMRS, AT
3%+ T Select File in HDD/FDD/USB | , MIEHITEMEIZEERBIEEIZE X,
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2-4 Favorites (F11) (RBIRE

ADVANCED MODE e
N [l = A=

GIGABYTE

Tweaker Settings Sustemirfo Boct Saves Ext

o ) It w ” \

CRUClock Ratio * Ao 34
Ring Rato * Ruo a a3e@S5MHz ssgwMHz
1GP Ratio * Ruo -
CrUBase Clock * Auo 122 2oMHZ
Extreme Memary ProfieiX MP) * Cisabled SER% eey
CPU Veore Loadine Callbration ™ —
CPUVcore * Ao 1200V =
Sustem Memory Multiplier * Ao 2133 emc
ORAM Valtage | (CHR/B! *Rue 1280V
csMspport * Disatled [ I
Secure Bect Made * Stardare
* Enatles
* Enztles 1184 v

SATA Controlers)

1828V asssv

12ees v

‘When enabled the hghest TurboRat s spplid toall CRUCores

N

BRI EEERANETIEARE, FAFADRE<F>REVIREMTIE, NFHEEH
BB, EREDMERES, R<nsert-@AAHEMSMBRERE, HEHRENETMS

MESHRT

[ Hecri | Eesurocera [sratranera] o-Fsnre

I5- BIOSERFRE



2-5 Tweaker (35 3/ R 1)
R

GIGABYTE

B9

2zeamz ersame

TR EEETE) EENEEE) @R

RERELRFEEMIENBHNBREEREET, FTUEKRSFEEME, T
SHBMsBRETRSIEMCPU, SHEARNENRESRDEERSFF, H
FRIEHEZHAZELERAED, EATRERREIRIEETAHHNER. X
HARER. FEETRERIR, ARSERREARFI, EAUERCMOSKER
#E#, UBIOSIREME ZTRE, )

< CPU Upgrade
IHETHREIRAECPUMET S, RLIEETRMEHSKCPUTIAR, EHA: Default. Gaming
Profile. Advanced Profile, (Fti%{&: Default)
< CPU Base Clock (CPUZ $fiif E)
AR TR IR —R 1200.01 MHZ A SR AL R #ECPURI RS, (FUIZME: Auto)
SEZN WA R BB AL B SR A SR EE A SR SR
< PVD Ratio Threshold Override (£
IR TR AL IR S 1% 2 Al 1R /) B L S DCOST R 5| &2 H9"PLL Banding™IR 8 B0 % &= SRIRFH
WuHBCLKEEST TR ERE, (FUZ{E: Auto)
<~ Enhanced Multi-Core Performance
IR TR IR R B B FHCPUIL Turbo 1C B EIE T, (FUIZ{E: Auto)
< CPU Clock Ratio (CPUfZ 3R if2)
I THR IR EECPURI ST, FIAESEE S MRCPUFIZE B 3G,
< Ring Ratio
AR TTHR AERAEECPU Uncore I f5571, FIAIEESEBRISRCPUTIZE BEhIGIN, (FIZ{E: Auto)
< |GP Ratio (®
W3 TR 44142 [) At 4% B Graphics Ratio, (FRIZ{E: Auto)
< AVX Disable (%)
LA SR T IFAVXET, MIETURMIEXAAVXIES, (FUR{E: Auto)

(F)  EEBRAMEEZHFLINEEMNCPU, BHEEE SInel®CPUFRILARBIFMER, &
ZEntelPE 7 Mt &,
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AVX512 Disable ®

LAMIE R T IFAVX-6120F, LR TURMIE K AIAVX-61248 %, (FLIZ{E: Auto)

AVX Offset @

I IRTIRTR IR BECPURIAVX (AVX2)fESE , IR EEAS, MIBITAVXIES RCPUESIIRS,
(FigME: Auto)

AVX512 Offset ()

IR RT R AHEIE BCPUMAVX-5121550%, g EE A3 (BH BB A THE FAVXOFFSET),
MIEITAVX-51246 & TG CPUMESTIRS, (FTIZ{E: Auto)

AVX Voltage Guardband Scale Factor (%)

IR IR RIREAVXEE, (FUZME: Auto)

AVX512 Voltage Guardband Scale Factor &

IR TR R IE PR RAREAVX-512 E, (TRIZME: Auto)

Advanced CPU Settings

GIGABYTE \ el alhl= 5 bkl ST LRSS

Core Fused Max Core Ratio &

AR RS MR OHNESINE,

CPU Over Temperature Protection ¢

AR RIS RDACPUR £IREE, (FUZME: Auto)

FCLK Frequency for Early Power On

TR IR FCLKAYSZR, 1£11A . Normal (800Mhz). 1GHz, 400MHz, (FiiZ{&: 1GHz)
Hyper-Threading Technology ([B&ICPURBREE I AR)
HETHRBIRE R R B EFE R A SBEER ARMIntel® CPURT, BEICPUBLIZINEE, &
FERINEREA TS AEFMEXNIRIERE, Hi&H [Auto] , BIOSSBEIEE
I IhEE, (FUIZME: Auto)

No. of CPU Cores Enabled (JFH)CPU#% (> EX)

Ik BHRMEIE IR 15 A 200 AR BIntel® CPURY, & BZEFF/BHICPURZILEI(AT FF /B HIE
BIRCPUTIARE]), &i&4 [Auto | , BIOSEEZNZE ILIHAE, (FRIZ{E: Auto)

AT FF A 288 ST HF LN BERICPU, BEEE Sintel®CPUF MBI ARRIFHE R, 15
ZEntelPE 7 Mt &,
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Intel(R) Speed Shift Technology (Intel® Speed Shiftk A ) £

IR TR 1% 3% 2 & 2 hintel® Speed ShiftTh&E . /B Bh I % TR AT 1A 45 55 A FE 28 b ¢ _E B4

BFiE, WAINRRG R BEE, (FUiZ{E: Enabled)

CPU Thermal Monitor (Intel® TMZ} g§)

IR TR 1% 3 2 B Bintel® Thermal Monitor (CPUIL IR B IR IHEE). /B BhILE T AT AFECPUIR

ENEH, BECPURSIREE, &igH [Auo] , BIOSSEINZBILIIEE, (FUZ{E: Auto)

Ring to Core offset (Down Bin)

IR BURMIRIE IR 2 5 5% ] B ZhiAFECPU Ring ratioB ThgE . ik [Auto | , BIOSS B

WEILIhEE, (FUZE: Auto)

CPU EIST Function (Intel® EISTZh &)

IR TR 555 3% 2 75 S BhEnhanced Intel® Speed Step (EIST)$ AR, EISTH AR BEEIRIECPU

HAfrER, BRERMABCPUMERIZOEBE, NRDFEBRERMENT%, Bi&H
[Auto ] , BIOSSEZhZEIINEE, (FUEME: Auto)

Race To Halt (RTH) ®)/Energy Efficient Turbo (£

TR RIRIE R R TR EICPUL B IhEE, (TUIRE: Auto)

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Technology

IR BHR IR R B B BIntel® CPUMMER, #Hi1%A [Auto ] , BIOSSEENREILIN

BEo, (FIRME: Auto)

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0 (%)

IR TR SRR R B B BhIntel®R A N $ A 3.0 (Intel® Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0) 1t

REELL RGHHAHCPUN RER FMZD, FHRIFABREENERF 3 Bk OETT,

BRI 2 SMERT AR BN O AR E SRR, AR EERITIERE, (FUIZ{E: Enabled)

CPU Flex Ratio Override

IR TR 18 1E 2 R & B 3ICPU FlexRatioZh&E, MR [ CPUClockRatio | %4 [Auto | , CPU

IR AEIEM&k [ CPU Flex Ratio Settings | FriZ BB A E, (FiZ{&: Disabled)

CPU Flex Ratio Settings

IR TR 451% B CPURYFlex Ratio, AIi% & SEERCPUTIE o

Frequency Clipping TVB (&

IR TR AR 12 2 7 15 30 B Thermal Velocity Boosti= 4= (4 B P& STiThEE . &i&4 [Auto| , BIOS

SEIMEEMINEE, (FURE: Auto)

Voltage reduction initiated TVB (&)

3R TR 1815 32 2 B B 3 B Thermal Velocity Boost= 4 i B BIB&{RFBBIEIhEE, BiZH
[Auto| , BIOS&HEZNEZEILINEE, (FIIZ{E: Auto)

Active Turbo Ratios

Turbo Ratio (Core Active)

WIETHREIRAEAR L BCPUZ LI BRBIMELLZR, iZEEEKCPUTE., Lt
ETR FTE [ Active Turbo Ratios | %4 [Manual | B, ABEFMIEE. (Fik{E: Auto)

AT FF A 288 ST HF LN BERICPU, BEEE Sintel®CPUF MBI ARRIFHE R, 15
ZEntelPE 7 Mt &,
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Per Core HT Disable Setting

HT Disable
WIETHR B ISAERE S EHCPURZLD B L TEThAE . LIEI R B FE [ Per Core HT Disable
Setting | %4 [ Manual | B, AEEFAIZE, (FIZ{E: Disabled)

C-States Control

CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E) (Intel® C1EZ} k)

I TR (4335645 2 75 3 Bfintel® CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E) (B 4t i Bk A5 AT EICPUT RETAE), B
FLETTR L REERE RS, BRCPURMIREBIE, WEDFEBE, Fi%A [Auto] , BIOS
SHINEBEMINEE, & RAETE [ C-States Control | &5 [Enabled ] B, ABREFAIE
o (FRIZME: Auto)

C3 State Support &

HETHR B EE R R B ILCPUBNCIIR S . BEILERAI LR GERBRSH, &
{KCPURF$H R EBIE, WU FEHEE, WETUEILCIREENERENEBER, Fi
7 [Auto] , BIOSEEZNZEIINGE, LIETREFTE [ C-States Control | i%4 [ Enabled |

Bt, ABEFRISE, (FUZME: Auto)

C6/C7 State Support

TR IR R R T ILCPUBENCOICTIRES s BRI AT AL R 457 (R B IR AT,

FE{RCPURTST R FEE, MBI FERE, ETUSLLCIREHNERENEBER, BFig
2 [Auto] , BIOSEHZhZEIIHAE, IR EZE [ C-States Control | i%4 [ Enabled |

B, AEEFRIEE, (FLE: Auto)

C8 State Support (&

IR TR BIEIE R 2 FILCPUBENCBIRTS, BENIETRT UL R G ER B IR, BEE
CPURTSh R EE, MR DFEBEE, iETUSLCO/CTREHNEREN G BER, Hi&
7 [Auto] , BIOS&EEhZEIINEE, HETR B [ C-States Control | &7 [ Enabled |
Bt, ABEFAIEE, (FUZE: Auto)

C10 State Support (£

IR TR IR IR R R EILCPUENCIOIRTS . BEIEA L RS RBRSEH, B
{RCPURTSR R EEIE, MR/ FEEE, WETUELCOREFNERENEBER, BHiZ
7 [Auto] , BIOSSBEFhZELINEE, HiETIEB7TE [ C-States Control | %4 [ Enabled ]
B, ABEFMIEE, (FEE: Auto)

Package C State limit

I TR IR AL TR ERC State R K AT EIARIE R, Hi&A [Auto] , BIOSEBEZNEEL
IhEE, IR A7E [ C-States Control | %24 [Enabled | Bt, AREFHIZE ., (FUEME: Auto)

Turbo Power Limits
IR TR EIRIE BECPUMIBE K BT M TN FERPR ., HCPUFR R BT IZEMEER, CPUKS
BEFE RZOEITIRE, R REE, &FiZA [Auo | , BIOSESIKIECPUMILIE B b2
B, (Fi%fE: Auto)

AT FF A 288 ST HF LN BERICPU, BEEE Sintel®CPUF MBI ARRIFHE R, 15
ZEntelPE 7 Mt &,
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(i)

Power Limit TDP (Watts) / Power Limit Time

X LR TR HIRIR BECPU, F &SN FNEER I R ThFERBR MUK 15 B8 7218 B4R PR A et
EKE, Hi&A [Auto] , BIOSEIRIECPUMIRIZ B ILEE, HIETIRFTE [ Turbo Power
Limits | %7 [ Enabled | B, ABEFMIZEE, (FUi%fE: Auto)

Core Current Limit (Amps)

IR THR IR BECPUMEZ A R BIRRIR, HCPURIREITIREREIER, CPUBSHE
HERAZDIBITIRE, MMEKER. &igHh [Auol , BIOSSRIECPUMIAGIE & ILE(E,
AR R B [ Turbo Power Limits | 124 [ Enabled | B, AREFFAIZE, (FU&E: Auto)

Turbo Per Core Limit Control (%)
IR RT R IRIE BCPUS — 1%/ D BN LE 2R AR PR, (FUIZME: Auto)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) £

FHIB MLIZTFBIOS AT ERXMP R4S A 755 USPDER 44, RISRIL NTFIERE.
» Disabled KALLIhEE, (Fi%ME)

» Profile1 BEHE—

» Profile2 () BEHE .

System Memory Multiplier (PJ %5 £ 5% i )

HIATHR IR NFRER, &Hi&A [Auto ] , BIOSHEMKMFESPDE#IBZNIEE,
(Fi%{E: Auto)

Memory Ref Clock

W E AREEFHRENFESEIME, (FILE: Auo)

Memory Odd Ratio (100/133 or 200/266) ®

FrRR UL IhEER] LLLEQCkBE BB FE T HIBNE TIE1T, (FURME: Auto)

Gear Mode

HIATHR ISR A R KN FEBIAGE N1, (FUZE: Auto)

Advanced Memory Settings

s N\ AoVAnCe C ss=pgsan

MIETUL FF R4 A ST FFIL T REMICPUR 77 5% o
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Memory Multiplier Tweaker

IATHRMARERN AT EENAREIRE, (FLE: Aubo)

Channel Interleaving

IATHIRBERFERETFRANFBEER X BTN, FRILIBEFTIERETNE

HAREEHITENFNR, MRANGFEERBENE, HEAH [Auo] , BOSKBEFNEE

LEINEE, (FUIZME: Auto)

Rank Interleaving

IR BHR IR R B IR N Franki 2 BT INTNAE . TR LT BEFT UL R TR

AErankiFTE A FE, URANFEERIBE M, Hi&A [Auo] , BIOSEBHEE

IIhgE. (FUZ{E: Auto)

Memory Boot Mode

RAIEEE N TR R ERERIIRE,

» Auto BIOSS B#higEILINEE, (FUIZMHE)

» Normal BIOS& BEIHUTNTFIEEERILIZR , BHER, HENRERIBEN
AFHE, EHIXEBERCMOSIEEE TR, HBIOSEEMEZH
g, (B2EE—% - [HBits] = [ CLR_CMOSHTRD | #9istRR, )

» Enable Fast Boot & BER A TR 1 BESR L 72 Fr LUMNEE M7 /R Bhimt 2o

» Disable Fast Boot ~ B—FF ML EEARHITATFAL N R BB S TR,

Realtime Memory Timing

IR TR AR IR EEBIOSH B 2 JE HY M7 I e R B B2 ThRE . (TRIR{E: Auto)

Memory Enhancement Settings (¥ P 1% &E)

IR TR AR E1E 3 AT ERERIZAE . Auto. RelaxOC. EnhancedStabilty, Normal, Enhanced

Performance. High Frequency. High Density %2 DDR-4500+, (FTi%{&: Auto)

Memory Channel Detection Message

IATHRBGERRES AR L NFRAREERENRBEN S FIRERE S B RIIINEE,

(FUiZ{E: Enabled)

SPD Info
W E R RENRNEFER

Memory Channels Timing
Channels Standard Timing Control, Channels Advanced Timing Control, Channels

Misc Timing Control

LR ENFNRF. BEE ERABRTANGERFRE, TRSZERES
RESAFHRER, ERMBNRELZESERCMOSIREER S, EBIOSEREHRER
FigE,

Vcore Volatge Mode/CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/BCLK Adaptive Voltage/CPU Graph-
ics Voltage (VAXG)/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/CPU VCCIO/CPU VCCIO2/CPU System Agent

Voltage/VCC Substained/VCCPLL OC/VCCVTT/ VCC STG/ VCC18 PCH/VCC1V8P
X LESE TR LE IR A EECPU Veore 2 N TFRIFR IE B
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= Advanced Voltage Settings

NN

I B T AT L R A B CPU/ R 77 E = FE [ & K Load-Line Calibrationt@ ., it BB E{RIP(E.

GIGABYTE

i \ AOVANCED MODE

Favortes F1 Settings susteminfo Boct
RING PLL Over, Auto 2

GT PLL Overvaltage bmV) Auo e

SAPLL Overvaltage V) Auo e

MCFLL Overvoltage kmvi Auo e

ORAM Trainng Valtage  (CHA/B) Auo

CORVPP Voltege (CH /B! Ao aseev
ORAM Termination (CH /81 Auo eeeev

- CPWVRMSettings

43R SsMHZ ssgwMHz
PEEES 1248V

Memoart

21mzeamz ersame

184 v

Voltage

1828V asesv

nseav

Help il EasyMoge Fal | SmartFan Fe)] O-FlashFe)

mRIPE - HRE,

BIOS#2FFi%
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2-6 Settings (Ix &)

GIGABYTE

= Platform Power

GIGABYTE

Favortes F1 Twesker

2zeamz ersama

1828V asev

nsesv

TR EEETE) EENEEE) @R

S(u:rtx,swwnYr\.
Resume byRtarm

Power Loading
RCEiRerder Standty)
RCBRCK

EnatlecOsatled Rctive State Power Management

o

< Platform Power Management

Awas o amzeamz ersame

SRR EEETE) RN GEEEEEE

I BHRE IR R BB 3 74 F 300 B iR E 5 (Active State Power Management, ASPM).

(Fi%{&: Disabled)
PEG ASPM

q

IR TR B2 F %3 2 CPU PEGIEIE % S HIASPMIR . IHIET R B 7E [ Platform Power
Management | i% 7 [ Enabled | B, FABEFIZE, (Fli%fE: Disabled)

q

PCH ASPM
R TR AR 6 &

ZE R APCI-E #EiEIE&FHIASPMAER . ik R/ 7 [ Platform

Power Management | 117»] [ Enabled | B, FABEFMIZE, (Ti&{E: Disabled)

< DMI ASPM

WA TRTAR A 445 (5] B 28 ) CPU R 75 B ZEDMI Link BIASPMAE K, 3% T R 7E [ Platform Power
Management | 1% [ Enabled | Bf, ABEFMIZE . (FIZME: Disabled)

< ErP

A TR BHEIE IR R B R G XV(SHFIRN) M FREEHEERIR, (FiL{E: Disabled)
EES: SRR, EFNFNNEEETER,
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Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN (%#1755%)

R TR R IRIEFREMS-DOSRE T, EABREMNXIAN,

» Instant-Off B—THEREIZAXAREEE, (Fi&H)

»Delay4 Sec. FREBFEBIVEASKABIE, FRERELDTFF, RESHNE
=3,

Resume by Alarm (7€ B FF#ll)

IETHRBIRIER R E A I RGNS EN A E B3hF#Hl, (FiZ{E: Disabled)

ERHERF, MANEE T E:

» Wake up day: 0 (8 XERFFH), 1~31 (BN BHELRERFI)

» Wake up hour/minute/second: (0~23) : (0~59) : (0~59) (& Rt FFHLE &)

EEE: ERERFIIIEER, HRRERIERERAEEHXYS RIS BIE,

Power Loading

IATHREIEER SRR XA EMNAT, SIERBIREREE A AHITRIER MBI

RIRIPIISR, TEIRES [Enabled | o &i&h [Auto| , BIOSS EHENEBILINEE, (FUZ{E: Auto)

RC6(Render Standby)

HATHREEEERTILER B TREHNGBIRE, B FEBEE, (FU&E: Enabled)

AC BACK (sBiErhEf e, =HRiFEMRSEERFIRTIERE)

IR TR IR R B E BB IR R B R R G TS

» Memory W IR SR, REIGIRE ZETBETHIRE.

»AwaysOn  HFFBERIFEMRER, RFEKIIAEER,

»Always Off iSRRI ER, RELEFXIRE, ERBERARENEDZR
%, (FRiLME)
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= |0 Ports

CIGABYTE N VNS . RIS Y

ersame

" esc

<= Initial Display Output
HETHREIRIEFE RGN AEMNER B RINEESPCI-ER R4,
» IGFX () RESNERBRIEEH T
WPCle1Slot ERFEESNLIETFPCEX6HEE LM EFHH, (FikE)
wPCle2Slot  RHFESMNRETFPCEXSEE B FiHH,
wPCle3Slot  RHELMRHEFPCIEX4EE LB R,
IE R A [ CSM Support | &2 [Enabled | Bf, FAREFMIZE,
< Internal Graphics (5E &% T DhEE)
HETRBIEEES T AR EMERMNERINEE, (FUEE: Auto)
< DVMT Pre-Allocated (iR THFE XN
HETIRBIEERER B TRMEENBRANTFR/N, (FUEE: 64M)
DVMT Total Gfx Mem
IR THR IR RS B ADVMTITE ZEM A EKR N, EERE: 128M, 256M. MAX,
(FUi{E: 256M)
< Aperture Size (IEIFERTHAFES AKX
IETHREERETWMATEFEANBRANFE D, ETIEHE: 128MB. 256MB.
512MB. 1024MB&%2048MB, (Fi%{E: 256MB)
PCIE Bifurcation Support
IR TR IS RIS EPCIEX161RIER £ MiE, #EIA: Auto. PCIEX8/X8. PCIEX8/x4/xd,
(FiZ{E: Auto)
<= OnBoard LAN Controller/OnBoard LAN Controller#2 (££ i M <& Th&k)
IETHREISEER T A B ERERBIMEINGE, (FIZME: Enabled)
FREREHM BHMERE, EEFIIETIZ A [ Disabled ] o
< Audio Controller (5 B Z 355 Lhgk)
HIETHRISEER T A B ERER ST ININEE, (FIZME: Enabled)
EHIEEREHMT ANENFE, EESIETNES [ Disabled | o

9

9

()  HEBUFF A E LI BERICPU,
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Above 4G Decoding

IR TR RS T4 IR B /A s X H4 GBA LM N EZE, MESKSHEFE,
E254 GBUATHEZEARE, EMHFNRIERGHLTERBINIREER, AANILIE,
IeThet R RTEGARIIRIER S, (FUR{E: Disabled)

I0APIC 24-119 Entries

IR THRAIEIEFER T BILIIRE, (FiR{E: Enabled)

Thunderbolt(TM) Configuration
It E E R Intel® Thunderbolt™ {5 2, B AMHEIE B XIET,

USB Configuration

Legacy USB Support (Z35USB##g B &/ R iR

M THRMIRIE R R T EMS-DOSERIE RSt T (E FUSBE E T B4R, (FUIZME: Enabled)
XHCI Hand-off (XHCI Hand-off T k)

IR TR IR B T 5 3 A 23 XHC Hand-of THRERNIRIE R &, SR FF Btk ThAE,
(Fi%{&: Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support (USBFEfiffi% & 32 #5)

IR THR M IRE IR R B X USBTEf#1E &, (IZ{E: Enabled)

Mass Storage Devices (USBFEfiffiX FiXB)

MRS B E R USBTRfZ &E 2, LTI R BEERUSBTF IR &R, ASHM,

Network Stack Configuration

Network Stack

I TR A 1R 15 35 2 75 18 1T I 48 FF AL Th B (51 inWindows Deployment Services{aliR2S), Ze3E

T HGPTIRAMIRER K, (TIZ1E: Disabled)

IPv4 PXE Support

WIATHRE IS EE R T I B IPVA (EEE MBS B4R I M E FHLINEE S 5o EIETIR

HTE [ Network Stack | i& 24 [ Enabled ] Bf, ABEFMIZE.

IPv4 HTTP Support

WIRTHREIEEFEE BB IPv4 (BB MBS i SE4RR) HTTPRI R 28 FFHLINBE S 45 Ltk

IR BFTE [ Network Stack | %4 [ Enabled | B, ABREFMIZE,

IPv6 PXE Support

HWIATHRE IR R R T I /FIPVE (BB MBS T SEOhR) A M S FFHLINBE S #Fo IEIRTNR

B7E [ Network Stack | %4 [ Enabled | B, FAREFHIZE,

IPv6 HTTP Support

HIRTHR IR E RSB B IPv6 (BB MBSt SE6hR) HTTPRI M 28 FFHLINBE ST 5, ik

TR A TE [ Network Stack | %25 [Enabled | B, A BEFHMIZE,

PXE boot wait time

WIERTHRMIRIE EE LA E AR E, A R<Esc-BERPXEFINEF. HETREE
[ Network Stack | %5 [ Enabled | B, A REFMIZE, (F%{E: 0)
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Media detect count
HIRTHR IR IE ERMIRER RS, ET R BFE [ Network Stack | %4 [ Enabled | B,
TEFAMEE, (FIEE: 1)

NVMe Configuration
AR TRF H R B iZE B HIM.2 NVME PCle SSDIZ & X152

SATA And RST Configuration

SATA Controller(s)
HIATHRMIRE R T RS F HAISATARE HI88 . (FIZ{E: Enabled)

SATA Mode Selection
IR TR BIRIA R R B F B HEE R SATARE HI 2R FIRAIDIN&E
» Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration FFIa SATASE il 2R HIRAIDI 8E o

» AHCI 1% B SATAIZ #1288 HAHCI#E K , AHCI (Advanced Host Controller Interface) i —F1 v
EME, ATRLETEEIREhTR F /B Zhist B Serial ATAZO&E, fil: Native Command
Queuing & itk (Hot Plug)Z, (FRiZ{E)

Aggressive LPM Support

Jtlzﬁtlﬁ#z{# RIEFE R E TR0 45 R SATATE Il 28 HIALPM (Aggressive Link Power Management,

AR MR EEE) A B IsE, (FiZE: Disabled)

Port 0/1/2/3/4/5

TR IRE R T B & SSATAE O, (FiZ{E: Enabled)

SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5 DevSlp

IR TR HIRIE R T F B SSATARZE O Y% & it NRERINEE, (FRIZE: Disabled)

Hot plug

IR TR IR 12 2 T FF /S SSATARE O WG Thee . (Fi%{E: Disabled)

Configured as eSATA

IR THR M IRIE IR R T IR T HFIMESATAIZ £ IhEE

Intel(R) Ethernet Controller
e E RGP & O REFEEREXEE,
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= Miscellaneous

e 2\ A0 VANEE ' szeasey,

21mzeamz

05 n Sustem Power On State: OOt

[ __Hepry ] EssuMoaserra [SmatFansrel] a-Fleshre |

< LEDs in System Power On State

HETRBIEEE L ZREFINEET AR ERTSHETERX,

» Off LRGN, BEXABMEERNITSERX,

» On LRGN, BESHREMEENITSEX, (FILE)
< LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States

IR TR ISR Y RGN SISA/SHIEX N B EH B ERITSHERER

1% T R 7E [ LEDs in System Power On State | &4 [On | Bf, A REFBILINEE,

» Off L RGNS SA/SHER RS, BEXABAMRENN SRR, (FigE)

» On L RS \S3IS4/SHIRA R, BEFBIEMEENITSEN,
<= Onboard DB Port LED

IR TR BIRIE R L REF I EE B ERUBETHL S, (FigE: On)
< Intel Platform Trust Technology (PTT)

IWETHR SRR R T EF Bintel® PTTH AR, (Fii&1&: Disabled)
<~ 3DMark01 Enhancement

IR THR ISR R TR X R ERE X R0k 1 BE . (FIZ{E: Disabled)
<~ CPU PCle Link Speed
IR TR AL 151% 115 B CPUSZ IR BPCI-ERERE Z IGen 1. Gen 2. Gen 35fGen 4 HiE5{
BT, ERRISITEXNMEUSHBEENNEAE, FigH [Auo] , BIOSSBINZEILI
BEo, (FIRME: Auto)
PCH PCle Link Speed
IR TUHR MR IR B Bl A FHIPCI-ERRIEZ U Gen 1. Gen 28 Gen R IB{T, L
FRZITIEXNE S IEIENIIE AT, FigH [Auo] , BIOSE BN EILINGE, (g
{&: Auto)
VT-d (IntelPEEHA L B R)
I TR 435 3% 2 75 13 Bhintel® Virtualization for Directed /O (BEL B A), (FIZME: Enabled)
= Trusted Computing

HETHRBIRIEER T A B R EMEZIEI(TPM) I8

9

q

()  HEBUFF A E LI BERICPU,
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= PC Health Status

GIGABYTE 2\ A0 VANEE b Py @9 SB';;V'

21mzeamz ersame

ar the recordo
Case Opent feld wil show N at next boot

[ _HewFn ] Essuraserral Jsmatransral] a-FleshiFe ]
< Reset Case Open Status (EE#lF#E1K)
» Disabled REBZ VAR BREIER. (FEE)
» Enabled BB Z BN T R RIS R
< Case Open (HLFEWFERR)
WAL BRER B [ CISHHD | @ AE _E BR% & BTl i B AL FF BRI . 30
RERNEREFR, EEACSER INO] ; MREEHIAERFART, HELNER
[YES| . MREFEFEMRERVAEFABRLAIER, 154 [ Reset Case Open Status |
% [ Enabled | HEFFHLEIF,
<= CPU Vcore/CPU VCCSA/CPU VCCIO/DDRVtt A/B/IDRAM Channel A/B Voltage/DDRVpp

A/B/+3.3V/+5V/PCH 1.8V/+12VICPU VAXG (#&ill % 4t BB JE)
BRESGHAT&BEE,
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GIGABYTE

2-7 System Info. (R4E(EE)

N

e 2950

RERGME,

WEEREEERESKBIOS RAEFRER. ERLUEEBIOSIEERFMEFEANIESHE
< Access Level ({& FHHUR)

SR
EKENNZEE REARPHRR (FEFIZEZE, ¥ER [Administrator | , EIER
(Administrator) % BR #& VF B & BT EBIOSIR B A P (User) 1L BRAN 22 IFIE B ER M EBIOSIR B o
System Language (IR EHEHIES

IR TR IR IEBIOSIR B2 F AFTE AIIES .

< System Date (H H#ji% &)

B,

HERNRGHBH, XA [EHNEET/ABIE] , BEBRETA]. TH].
HEYBRE [8 ] |

[ 4 | #241, WI1{EA<Enter>#E, F{EFA% & <Page Up>Bli<Page Down>$E Vi ZE FrE A%
System Time (B 6)i} &)

EERMRGENAE, &XA [H: 9 B fIITF—SRBRHA [13: 00: 0],
r4r1.

<Page Down>$g1]]# Z Fr ZHIHI1E

| |

Plug in Devices Info

[# ] 426, RI{EH<Enter>$, F{FEAE & <Page Up>
Q-Flash

BRG] 4R ETEERIPCIE, M2 FiEEHEXER.
| |

BIOS),

I IETTA] LA#E N Q-Flash2F, IABEITE#BIOS (Update BIOS)=S & 1 B BIHIBIOS S #4:(Save

BIOS#EFFiZ &
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Boot (FF#lZhREIRE)
N

evoucoe o
GIGABYTE Moy ess1

ersama

TR EEETE) EENEEE) @R

Bootup NumLock State (FF#]LBFNum Lock 1K 75)

IR TR RIS B T A2 _F <Num Lock>@ Rk A, (FiZE: On)

CFG Lock

IR TR 5 1R 2 B FFFEMSR 0XE2ThAE, (FRi%{E: Disabled)

Security Option ({2 Z 375 5%)

WIETHRE SRR R T ESRAVRHEMNETD, EHNBIOSIEERFRAHH
ANFH, BEZIETEEZE [ Administrator Password/User Password | 317715 & %,

» Setup {XFE# N\BIOSi% B2 FF B A EH N AL,

»System  TILRFHBHANBIOSIEBERFHEBANZL, (FigHE)

Full Screen LOGO Show (&< FF#LE EThEE)

TR AR IR R B E— VA B R 5ELogo, &4 [Disabled | , FFHLRTIEARE RLogo,
(Fi%{&: Enabled)

Boot Option Priorities (FFHliZ FIEFFiZ &)

HWIERTHR RIS N CEZEMEFRIZETIIRE, RESKILIFFHITHI. HIEREN
X HFGPTIR KX MMIER EEIE &, ZIEEAASERUEF", HEEHIZHCPTHE
SEIMRGEFIET, AMEREFERR"UEFI"HIZ & FF L,

HE BRI FHCPTIRBIRIER S, BHlIIWindows 10 64-bit, EIEFEFFAIWindows 10 64-bit
RIESFH R A UEFI" B IR T AL

Fast Boot

IETUHR RIS R BB EIREF I LB EHNIRIER SRR E, FHi&A [ Ultra Fast |

AR R ERI FFHLINEE . (FIZME: Disable Link)

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only KR T BNRFAHRER SMIETESATAIZ B EIRIER S
BTN (Fi%E)

» All SATA Devices  FEIRMER S T RAN BEHMLK(POST)iEi2rh, FraSATAIL&HTAI{EM

% R B 7 [ FastBoot | %24 [Enabled | = [ Ultra Fast | Bf, ZAREFHIZE.,
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VGA Support
IR TR IR R T R AMIRIERFF L,

» Auto ¥ J3 ZhiLegacy Option ROM,

» EFI Driver JEZHEF| Option ROM,, (FRi%1{HE)

IHIETT R B FE [ Fast Boot | %24 [ Enabled | = [ Ultra Fast | B, FAREFMIZE,

USB Support

» Disable Link X HFBUSBIR & EIRIERRBEITE Ko

» Full Initial EIRMERZE T RANBE RN (POSTZEF, FrEUSBIEEERAI{EM,
(FizE)

» Partial Initial X FEBAUSBIRZE ERIERER TR

MR R B ZE [ FastBoot | 1% [Enabled | =% [UltraFast | Bt, ABEFFHIZE, 2 [ FastBoot |
%2 [ Ultra Fast ] B, BEINBES#SRFIEHA,

NetWork Stack Driver Support

» Disable Link KA FIINEES o (FILE)

» Enabled BEMEFHINEE S FFo

kTR B 7 [ FastBoot | %4 [Enabled | = [ Ultra Fast | B, ABEFHIZE,

Next Boot After AC Power Loss

» Normal Boot BB ERIRRER, EFFINSEIEEFI. (FLE)

» Fast Boot BT R ERIRRE BT, HIFEFIIIIAEIZE,

MWIRTT A BT [ Fast Boot | %25 [Enabled ] = [ Ultra Fast | B, A REFHIIZE,

Mouse Speed
A TR BIRIE R RSB I EE, (FgE: 1X)

Windows 10 Features
HWIRTHRE ISR RENRIER S, (FUZE: Windows 10)

CSM Support

IR TR L4535 4% 2 & F2 ZhUEFI CSM (Compatibility Support Module) 37 345 45 FE Bl FF AL
» Disabled S HIUEFI CSM, X3 #FUEFI BIOSHHLIERF . (FRi&{H)

» Enabled JBZhUEFI CSM,

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM (£ B R 4& FF ¥l Th i)

IR THR ISR IR 2 5 13 B W 4542 1l 2% fLegacy Option ROM, (Tiii%{E: Disabled)
WIETTR B FE [ CSM Support | %4 [ Enabled | B, A BEFHIZE,

Storage Boot Option Control

IR THRMIRIE IR R T 1A s TR hE 1% & 12 ) 23 BIUEFIZk Legacy Option ROM,

» Do not launch 2% 7] Option ROM,,

» UEFI X JE ZHUEFI Option ROM,,

» Legacy X }B ZhLegacy Option ROM, (FRi%1H)

AT R F7E [ CSM Support | #%2 [ Enabled | B, ABEFHIZE,
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<~ Other PCI devices

WIATIREIEEERTEIR T ML, FHEiEE R BRIEHSEINPCIE &2 HI 85 FIUEF
s} Legacy Option ROM,

» Do not launch 3% (] Option ROM,,

» UEFI {2 FA ZhUEFI Option ROM,, (FRi%Z 1)

» Legacy {2 J3 BhiLegacy Option ROM,

IR R B TE [ CSM Support | i% 74 [ Enabled | B, FAREFIZE,

Administrator Password (i% & &= 5 & §3)

TSI EEIE RE, FEIETUR<Enteri, MAEIZERZD, BIOSEEXR
BEN—XBINZRL, @NFEIR<Enter-#E, RETHGE, Y—FIHNHLEHGNE
BRSNS APZERAEHANTINERF, SAPEBRENE, EERTHAVFEHRNBIOS
HERFEUERNEE,

User Password (i B F &)

MR ATLERIE B AL, FEIETR<Enter>iE, WANEIZRERZM, BIOSSERE
BMN—RUFRIAZRL, MNSER<Enteri, #ETRE, Y—FIRRLERNEER
S ARZBAREHNTFIEF, BRZERAFERNBOSEERFEHEMMETRHIZE
MRIGEEGEZH, REERRHRIETHR<Eer>T, EHNERAZM<Enter>, ##EBIOS
SERMANFZE, HiE<Enter-E, BITTEUEZED,

EE | % EUser PasswordZ BT, &35 5E B Administrator Password 1% & o

Secure Boot

IR TR IR E R 2 F B 31Secure BootLh BE KR A KIZE ., iET 2B 7E [ CSMSupport |
%% [ Disabled | B, ABEFHIZE,

Preferred Operating Mode

MR TR R 2 3 \BIOS1R & #2 /7 B & B A Easy Modes{{Advanced Mode, [ Auto | M
A=kt NBIOSET T, (FIRME: Auto)
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Save & Exit (Fffix EEH ERIREEF)

e N amepg s §

ersama

TR EEETE) EENEEE) @R

Save & Exit Setup (FifiRBEEHERIRERERF)

TEMIETTR<Enter>$R EBIESE [ Yes | BIRIFHEFT B IR E LRI B ABIOSIRERF . B
M7, EFE [No | BiiR<Esc>Z AT E I EEEH,

Exit Without Saving (A RizEEFEFEFFIREE)

FEMETHR<Enter>SA EHIETRE [Yes | , BIOSHEASEMILRIEMHNIZE, FEIBIOSE
BEF, %5 [No | BiiR<Esc>Z AT EZ £ EEH,

Load Optimized Defaults (£ \ &% £ L FiR {H)

FELIETIR<Enter>SR G BIESE [ Yes | , BIRTEABIOSH ) i&{E, HITLHLINAERTEN
BIOSHREMLTNILE, WIEEBEKELXIZETIRNESITERE, EEMBIOSTFRCMOSHE
BE, BEUHITIEINEE,

Boot Override (i3 BN FFHLIR &)

IETHR SRR E L FVAIES, WEM TASSIHAIFNIES, EEELRIF
HUi% & LiR<Enter>, HFEERBWIANEEHIGERE [Yes | , BREIXEFH, FM
IBFTEFERIZEE T

Save Profiles (FFfiffi B3 %)

I IhBEIR M IERSIZ B IFHIBIOSIE B ETE K — N CMOSIZ B XX 4 (Profile), S RIEE/N\A
BB T (Profile 1-8), EIFEFFiE B BNZ B TProfle 1~8H 1 —4H, FHiR<Enter>BI A A%
B, SBEMATLUESE [ Select File in HDD/FDD/USB | , 1§i% B X4 & &I BB MR &

Load Profiles (Fg A ig B 3 )

ARG EFZITAREMENENBIOSH | BULER, AT ILER L INEESEFERCMOSiE
BEXHHEN, DAEEXBEHEEBIOSHRL, BEEZEHNIEEN 4 _EiR<Enter>BI AT
FNZIEEXHER, EhATLI%ERE [ Select File in HDD/FDD/USB | , NIBHITEIEIZ&EE
TR EEEEXH, HFHABIOSEHIITEIERIILE LG (BN FT— R B IFFHURK S AT
&),
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F=E HEEINKT

RAID{E 9\ :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
EEHA >2 2 >3 4
BAE EEHE FAER FER/NNES (Eﬁ%ﬁlﬁ-ﬂ*%‘% (iEﬁ%iE/Z)*’E%
INHORE R =INITER w=/ANHRER
2l sk Thee No Yes Yes Yes

EENBRRTENSATAER, BeARBUTHER:
A RIESATAERESSD,

B. 7EBIOSTEFF iR E HiR ESATME HI R &N,

C. #ARAIDBIOS, ZERADER, -

D. RIERAIDIRFNIEF RIBIERL,

ERER:

o FE(ML)HISATARE £ ESSD (27, (CHiAEI_ EERERE, BEREAREERERATEN
T, )

+ Windows IR ERGEHIREEN S,

o ERMIREIEFKE,

° Uﬁo

31 iR ESATAIZFIZRIR

A RITSATATE S
B B ITHISATARE 2 5SSD 4 Al 2 4R _E M Intelorts i B P Sl HOIREE, HEB#E LRIR
PR ERHY IR A

(£—) BREERAD, ATABKEISTR,
(FZ) BHREHIEM2PCleSSD, ik HEM.2SATASSDE R SATARE &t E 1w & T,
(£=) M2SSATAEOZRILEIRED, H5% [HBERBRENE | EWRHR.
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B. 7ZBIOSTE i B i B SATAIE SR 8K
EHIAFEBIOSTEFi% B hSATAR B SS IR B E B IEf,

IR

FR I 5 FEBIOSTEHE {TPOSTHT, 3% T <Delete>$B i N\BIOSIZEFEF . # N [ Settings\IO Ports\
SATA And RST Configuration | #iA [ SATA Controller(s) ] AFFBIRZS. HEHIMERAID, %5 [ SATA
Mode Selection | %1% 4 [ Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration | , #Ffi%i%
BERBEEHAV(EN), iEFE: L%EPCle SSDRY, &4 [ Settings\IO Ports\SATA And RST
Configuration | Fi%& & #Y [ RST Control PCle Storage Devices | &4 [Manual | , T REKE
B FR RO RE S L33 Bz [ PCle Storage Dev on Port XX | #£I5i& 4 [ RST Controlled | , F#f%
BELER, BHFBIOSERFIEE,

OVANCED MODE evouzen
GIGABYTE N roces 1425
Favortes 1 Twesker Sustemint oot savesExt
I ==
e ——
el se-c 1245V
TosHERCTEIRC eee 268 -
SUPPORTED e
Dsatles ameeewz  emave
Gesoied
ot PiLg supported
TOSHIBR OTEIRC teee 268 ey
SUPPORTED
Enabie
Osslec
Oseied
Hot Piug supported
Heegios by 1828y sesav
Enatied nesev

Oisabled

\ [__Heipri ] EasuModerral JSratFansFel] O-FlashiFel ]
&1
C.UEFIRAID ExXig 8
TR
EFVE, EHNBIOSEFIZEEE, BHN [ Settings\IO Ports\intel(R) Rapid Storage Technology |
FiEE(E2),

\uu ANCED MOOE
GIGABYTE

SaveS Ext

2

BB FTHR R HIBIOSTR FF i B TR H ik, FFAEFTAEMEPER, FREMEN
Ky =R K BIOSREAS T ZE o

1828V

12e2av

12@0eMHz

ersama

EesuyMoce 2 | SmertFensFel] O-FlashiFel
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TR

£ T Intel(R) Rapid Storage Technology | EiE R, &E7E [ Create RAID Volume | JEI#Z<Enter>$#,
A [ CreateRAIDVolume | BT, BE5E7E [ Name | T B E#EFETIZFR, FHRSAE16)TF
BEREEHKRTH, BEFER<Eter#, BREFERATERINE [RADLevel | IETUEREE
eI RAIDIE S (F13), RAIDIEZETIA : RAIDO. RAID1. RAID 105 RAID 5 (FTiEHREIRAIDIESL
SIRBARENER DENE), ERFRADERE, BIRTEBINE [ Select Disks | J£TA,

\uv ANCED MODE
GIGABYTE

Favortes F1 Tweaker Sustemirfo Boct ss

o= 05 K

ves Ext

RIOR 5 SEE
N asec asav
TOSHIER OT@IRCAIZE E3ZMIMFS, 931568 =
21, TOSHIBA OT@IRCAIZE 16326 TWFS, 931568
StripSize
Capaciy Mer
2132eaMHz ersame
v
183V sesav
nesev
SelectRAOLevel
N, [_Hecei ] EssumodeFa [Smatranc Fal]

TR=:

7 [ Select Disks | METUE IR EHIERLBMETINTER, BEERFAFES FiR<Space>i, TR
SBR[ X] RRCHIER, T RiEE BRI XK/ Stripe Size) (Bl4), FTEAEKR/INN4KBE

128KB, REFERE, B4LLIEE S5 E Capacity)o

ADVANCE
GIGABYTE \

Favertes F1 Twesker susteminfo Boct Savi

426

eSExt

volumet
RAIDR (Stripe)

=4

N
aze@sEMHZ ssgwHz
sse<c 1242V
132 B2 ersame
v
1828V esav

SRR EEETE) RN GEEEEEER

267 -
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SR
REFHEEIRER, BE [ Create Volume | (EIr#4E)ET, 7 [ Create Volume ] #&2<Enter>

BRI FFIA FI(ERE R S (B15)o

: i »».\;D\/FN:ES MODE
GIGABYTE

Favortes F1 Twesker ettings susteminfo Boct SsveBExt

Volumet

Name
RAIDLevel RAIDR (Stripe) 43R SEMHZ ssgwMHz
Select Disks B
SATA@@ TOSHIEA OTRIRCAIZR 163ZMIMFS, SFNSGE X e 1242V,
SATA@1, TOSHIBA OTIACAIEE 6326 TWFS, SISGE X —
StripSize B4KE Memory
Capaciy Mel 19eT34
amzeamz ersame
Create Volume
184 v
Voltage
1828V sessv
nessv
Createa volume wththe settngs specfied atove
; [ Heorn [ easumoccera [sratFansre] o-Fesnre

&5

SEREEEEE S [ Intel(R) Rapid Storage Technology | &, EIFI7E [ RAID Volumes | Ab& 33
SFHIREERED) . BERMEIFMRERR, FEZWEEET] FiZ<Enter-i, BIFTEFEZIFI0#E
BEFIEN, XK/, BERTBRREERTTE2EEE(E6),

7 7 i\ AOVANCED MODE eveszezg g £
GIGABYTE rorcay N/
i
L
Favortes 11 Twesker ettigs Susteminto oot SavesExt
RO — \
Volume Actions
ssgwHz
Name Valumet mex 12y
RAOLevet RACE tStripe) —
StripSize 4K s
Sze 1878 emory
Status Normal
Bcotatle Yes az2eaMHz ersave
+ SATAGE TOSHIBA OTEIRCAIER E3ZMMFS, 91568
+ SATA@1 TOSHIBA OT@IRCAIER "B3ZETWFS, 31568 sy

Voltage

1828V sessv

nesev

; [ HeFi J EasumodeiFal [smartFaneFel] O-FlashiFel

=6

MR IES] -68 -



BB RRES)

EEERTEIHIVEERES], B ZE [ Intel(R) Rapid Storage Technology | BT, 7EZE SR IR
P35 E3<Enter># N\ [ RAIDVOLUME INFO | BT, $#:357E [ Delete | JET_Ei&<Enter>$git N
MRETE, ZMEREERES, B [ Yes | TIHR<Enter>$(E7),

ADVANCED MODE avaazaz
GIGABYTE \ vorcey 1427
Favortes 11 Tweaker e Sustemirfo oot SavesExt
N\
Deletethe RAID volume?
ALL DRTAON VOLUME WILL BE LOST! aze@52MH EEE
=N asec 1242V
a132eaMHz e1save
v
1828 v sessv
neev

Detetinga volume wil reset the dsks toron-RAC

[ hecri | eesurocera [sratranera] o-rsnre

E7

-69- MRS



32 RRRADEMEFRFFRERE

SERBIOSHIRER, BAUFRRKRIERS

B FEMMRMER G CEBRADIZ RIS HIIEENTER, AHRRFEREFRY, EBUERKE
ERGE, EREMRSE [Xpressinstall | TRERIFTAEMENEF . BEEREMRIER
FEHIIMERIET R RERADEHIZRMIENIEF , BESETIISR:

FE—:

NS [\Boot | BERTHI [IRST | LR EH UL,

$H=.
HIRMERGHABFNHRTZERERENTS R, SHAEIEFHEEHIA, HiE
BIE] .

SB=.
HERRUE, FHEIERADIESEFHIME |
[\IRST\f6flpy-x64 |

HRM.
LI E 1R E E fEi51ERE T Intel(R) Chipset SATA/PCle RST Premium Controller | 3R ZhT8 FF Hi%
[ T—% | EANFENENERF, TRE, BHERIERFENRE,

& o Windows =R -
ENEEEEHER
ERaLER BT ASNENEAH)

[(EFRE® | )
BN

MR IES] -70-



33 RiKintel° Optane" MESHFHEBERARERF

TH—:

FilE, ENRIERS, BREIEFHXEENL
IReh, #ET3, sE [ Xpress Install | @A E) [ Intele
Optane™ Memory and Storage Management | I B #1743,
REEETTERZEER, EFAN,

B’

. LR R GRS FE R E TG, FIABREE
MEEERBEREE, REBSBIMInteleRIEEHRE,

RESERIFEIH .
A. |5 Hintel® Optane™ %5
A1l RGERK
1. Intel® Optane™ R 7F
2. RINEEAN66B, RAREZT/NTFRETEMRNER/SSDERE
3. Optane™ WA B B L RIRER FE S AN ; 4 Ini 5 A9 RE £ /SSDth A Be 4 1 AR 3L

HEEES

. B B R £ WA ST 2 SATA RE £2 2.2 SATA SSD

IR R RGERBRTURERE, RER/DIECPTRLENFHE R F Windows 10
64-bits A _ERRAHIIRIERSE; TR BSNMEGPTREEN

. EREHERFE

. SATA= #I1 22E 1% & A Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Accelerationt =,

A2 RS

®

90‘949?
TRAHI G
'5':

THE—: TR

IE7EBIOSIEFIZ B EME, [ Settings\O Ports\
SATA And RST Configuration | ik [ RST Control
PCle Storage Devices | i%4 [ Manual ] , &
k& $ Optane™ N 7 BIM. 2HE 45 E Xt Rz B9
[ PCle Storage Dev on Port XX | #£X51i& 4 [ RST
Controlled | o

EFHENRIERSE, FF/3 [ Intele Optane™ Mem-
ory and Storage Management | 2%, &ER3E2
F L EHOptane™ N TE, EEEFEEE AW
—%, BEREEMENEE, B [BA
Intele Optane™ Memory ] . Optane™7F LR H &
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5-2-4 RGB Fusion
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5-2-6 System Information Viewer
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6-3 LEEITSHKEBiIREA

—RFFH

L3z L]

10 PEI Core is started.

1 Pre-memory CPU initialization is started.

12~14 Reserved.

15 Pre-memory North-Bridge initialization is started.
16~18 Reserved.

19 Pre-memory South-Bridge initialization is started.
1A~2A Reserved.

2B~2F Memory initialization.

31 Memory installed.

32~36 CPU PEl initialization.

37~3A IOH PEl initialization.

3B~3E PCH PEl initialization.

3F~4F Reserved.

60 DXE Core is started.

61 NVRAM initialization.

62 Installation of the PCH runtime services.

63~67 CPU DXE initialization is started.

68 PCl host bridge initialization is started.

69 IOH DXE initialization.

6A |IOH SMM initialization.

6B~6F Reserved.

70 PCH DXE initialization.

7 PCH SMM initialization.

72 PCH devices initialization.

73~T7 PCH DXE initialization (PCH module specific).
78 ACPI Core initialization.

79 CSM initialization is started.

TA~TF Reserved for AMI use.

80~8F Reserved for OEM use (OEM DXE initialization codes).
90 Phase transfer to BDS (Boot Device Selection) from DXE.
N Issue event to connect drivers.
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92

PCI Bus initialization is started.

93 PCI Bus hot plug initialization.

94 PCI Bus enumeration for detecting how many resources are requested.
95 Check PCI device requested resources.

96 Assign PCI device resources.

97 Console Output devices connect (ex. Monitor is lighted).
98 Console input devices connect (ex. PS2/USB keyboard/mouse are activated).
99 Super |0 initialization.

9A USB initialization is started.

9B Issue reset during USB initialization process.

9C Detect and install all currently connected USB devices.
9D Activated all currently connected USB devices.

9E~9F Reserved.

A0 IDE initialization is started.

A1 Issue reset during IDE initialization process.

A2 Detect and install all currently connected IDE devices.
A3 Activated all currently connected IDE devices.

A4 SCSl initialization is started.

A5 Issue reset during SCS| initialization process.

A6 Detect and install all currently connected SCSI devices.
A7 Activated all currently connected SCSI devices.

A8 Verify password if needed.

A9 BIOS Setup is started.

AA Reserved.

AB Wait user command in BIOS Setup.

AC Reserved.

AD Issue Ready To Boot event for OS Boot.

AE Boot to Legacy OS.

AF Exit Boot Services.

BO Runtime AP installation begins.

B1 Runtime AP installation ends.

B2 Legacy Option ROM initialization.

B3 System reset if needed.
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B4 USB device hot plug-in.
B5 PCl device hot plug.
B6 Clean-up of NVRAM.
B7 Reconfigure NVRAM settings.
B8~BF Reserved.
CO~CF Reserved.
S3 MR
®E3 L]
E0 S3 Resume is started (called from DXE IPL).
E1 Fill boot script data for S3 resume.
E2 Initializes VGA for S3 resume.
E3 0S S3 wake vector call.
1]
K3 HEA
FO Recovery mode will be triggered due to invalid firmware volume detection.
F1 Recovery mode will be triggered by user decision.
F2 Recovery is started.
F3 Recovery firmware image is found.
F4 Recovery firmware image is loaded.
F5~F7 Reserved for future AMI progress codes.
fHiR
K5 e
50~55 Memory initialization error occurs.
56 Invalid CPU type or speed.
57 CPU mismatch.
58 CPU self test failed or possible CPU cache error.
59 CPU micro-code is not found or micro-code update is failed.
5A Internal CPU error.
5B Reset PPl is failed.
5C~5F Reserved.
DO CPU initialization error.
D1 |OH initialization error.
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D2 PCH initialization error.

D3 Some of the Architectural Protocols are not available.
D4 PCl resource allocation error. Out of Resources.
D5 No Space for Legacy Option ROM initialization.
D6 No Console Output Devices are found.

D7 No Console Input Devices are found.

D8 Itis an invalid password.

D9~DA Can't load Boot Option.

DB Flash update is failed.

DC Reset protocol is failed.

DE~DF Reserved.

E8 S3 resume is failed.

E9 S3 Resume PPl is not found.

EA S3 Resume Boot Script is invalid.

EB S3 OS Wake call is failed.

EC~EF Reserved.

F8 Recovery PPl is invalid.

F9 Recovery capsule is not found.

FA Invalid recovery capsule.

FB~FF Reserved.

it 3%

104 -



Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z590 VISION D

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Wamning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or
damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d’exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées & une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du
module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Unlon (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the

Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piu delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & El
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
EEE treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
% <:9 other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de 'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de 'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzqdzeme jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywaml Dyrektywa
kompatybilno$ci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodnos¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilit¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppdpewang EE

Eival ot ouppdpewaon pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaiknig Koivomrag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe tnv
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAf téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioegomAiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Ti odnyieg agloloyeital xpnaipoToIwVTag Ta
10XUOVTal EVAPUOVIOHEV EUPWTTAIKE TTPOTUTTAL.
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European Community Radio E t Directive Compli St;

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR

c € Q HU| IE | IS | IT | L | LT |LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation SAS
Wireless module model name: AX200NGW

Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / fB4R =2 (5 E0A

&L %

B SRAREOR ZETREFER - R AR - ST AE YA G A B EAR IR EEEER
St R R IIRE -

Eepnitics 1&%75%%5%%2{#2%7%%’ PR R TR ETEES | CSEBUE TR G ETHIER ﬂIEi%Eﬁ?
R T PHEERE - AITHATRE(S © IRIREEASE R R IR - R 2 A

#*-H

SR P R R &%’f‘&% sl 2 T -
TE 5.25-5.35 MEMMFT N1 2 SR TN

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

5,25GHz - 5,35 GHz CH Y 2

Japan Wireless Statement:

AN&sts

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : BDADER,

Wireless module country approvals:

Fff o IR -

P R AUolMD A8 SR Ao LICE,

Wireless module manufacturer:  Intele Corporation

Wireless module model name: ~ AX200NGW

United States: India: Serbia: Taiwan:
FCC: PD9AX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112

Canada: Japan: «(( CCAH19LP1280T3
IC: 1000M-AX200NG [R] 003-190022 ot 19

Australia & New-Zealand: Singapore: Ukraine:

D190021003

5.15~5.35GHz BRFRE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

Complies with
IMDA Standards
DB02941

«

UA.TR.028

Belarus:

Mexico:
AX200NGW
RCPINAX19-0480

@

CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274(M)

Pakistan:
Approved by TPA: 9.9211/2019

Europe: c €

Qatar:
CSA/SM/2019/R-7710

South Korea:

R-C-INT-AX200NGW

LUEE: e Corpor

o 240717| (e
PA171) AX200NGW
EA21: 2019002

4MER/HZER: Intel Corporation / China
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China RoHS Compliance Statement
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TR 4 A PR
Environment-friendly use period

h WARMERR(+ ), BFESFRbSANERIERAEEMRRE, BTFRSFRA
101 FEserusras e fanmmEnFESRamEAS. U EhmERENHR,
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BEMR
AR 24y Ed ] e E200733 SR _FREE
(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (Cr9) (PBB) (PBDE)

PCBHR ¢} ¢} ¢} ¢} o o
LGRS x o o o o o
B REMEHEH x [¢) [¢) o o o)
ERERR x o ¢} ¢} o o
WEEF TR x o o [¢) o o
MRS SE RS R & x o o o o o
RiESRE o o o o o o
BOIERI, BT, HREREMIES o o o o o o

AFRIGIRAE SIT 11364 HIME 4% o

O: RRZAENMRIEZI G AR R ) & B GBIT 26572 MEMREEKRU T
x: REZAETUREDEZBHHE DRV S BB GB/T 26572 MEMREEK,
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